Basic and diluted   16,697,527   21,801,525   21,801,525   20,141,298   28,661,459   28,661,459
Net loss per share attributable to ordinary

shareholders
Basic and diluted   (210.66)   (346.84)   (52.42)   (155.43)   (350.80)   (53.01)

Note:
(1) Share-based compensation was allocated in operating expenses as follows:

   Year Ended December 31,   Six Months Ended June 30,
   2016   2017   2017   2018
   RMB   RMB   US$   RMB   RMB   US$
   (in thousands)
Research and development expenses   14,484   23,210   3,508   10,900   12,418   1,877
Selling, general and administrative expenses   62,200   67,086   10,138   24,938   93,146   14,076

Total   76,684   90,296   13,646   35,838   105,564   15,953

11

Table of Contents

The following table presents our summary consolidated balance sheet data as of December 31, 2016 and 2017 and June 30, 2018.

  As of December 31,   As of June 30,
  2016   2017   2018

   Actual   Pro Forma(1)
Pro Forma

As  Adjusted(2)
  RMB   RMB   US$   RMB   US$   RMB   US$   RMB   US$
  (in thousands, except for shares data)
Selected Consolidated

Balance Sheet Data:
Cash and cash equivalents   581,296   7,505,954   1,134,327   4,423,234   668,455   4,423,234   668,455   10,741,587   1,623,307
Restricted cash—current   —   10,606   1,603   20,092   3,036   20,092   3,036   20,092   3,036
Long-term restricted cash   15,335   14,293   2,160   36,398   5,501   36,398   5,501   36,398   5,501
Property, plant and

equipment, net   833,004   1,911,013   288,799   3,189,004   481,934   3,189,004   481,934   3,189,004   481,934
Total assets   1,770,478   10,468,034   1,581,967   10,276,097   1,552,960   10,276,097   1,552,960   16,594,450   2,507,812

Total liabilities   825,264   2,402,028   363,004   4,433,062   669,939   4,234,268   639,898   4,234,268   639,898

Total mezzanine equity   4,861,574   19,657,786   2,970,755   27,605,620   4,171,861   1,124,900   169,999   1,124,900   169,999

Total shareholders’
(deficit)/equity   (3,916,360)   (11,591,780)   (1,751,792)   (21,762,585)   (3,288,840)   4,916,929   743,063   11,235,282   1,697,915

Total shares outstanding   17,773,459   23,850,343   23,850,343   31,540,943   31,540,943   851,041,978   851,041,978   1,011,041,978   1,011,041,978

Notes:
(1) The consolidated balance sheet data as of June 30, 2018 are adjusted on a pro forma basis to give effect to the automatic conversion of all of our outstanding ordinary shares and

preferred shares into 851,041,978 ordinary shares immediately prior to the completion of this offering.
(2) The consolidated balance sheet data as of June 30, 2018 are adjusted on a pro forma as adjusted basis to give effect to (i) the automatic conversion of all of our outstanding

ordinary shares and preferred shares into 851,041,978 ordinary shares immediately prior to the completion of this offering; and (ii) the sale of 160,000,000 Class A ordinary shares

[…]

expenses payable by us. Because the Class A ordinary shares, Class B ordinary shares and Class C ordinary shares have the same dividend and other
rights, except for voting and conversion rights, the dilution is presented based on all issued and outstanding ordinary shares, including Class A ordinary
shares, Class B ordinary shares and Class C ordinary shares.

Without taking into account any other changes in net tangible book value after June 30, 2018, other than to give effect to our sale of the ADSs
offered in this offering at the initial public offering price of US$6.26 per ADS, after deduction of the underwriting discounts and commissions and
estimated offering expenses payable by us, our pro forma as adjusted net tangible book value as of June 30, 2018 would have been US$1,867.3 million,
or US$1.85 per ordinary share and US$1.85 per ADS. This represents an immediate decrease in net tangible book value of US$26.13 per ordinary share
and US$26.13 per ADS to the existing shareholders and an immediate dilution in net tangible book value of US$4.41 per Class A ordinary share and
US$4.41 per ADS to investors purchasing ADSs in this offering. The following table illustrates such dilution:

   Per Ordinary Share   Per ADS
Initial public offering price   US$ 6.26   US$ 6.26
Net tangible book value as of June 30, 2018   US$ 27.98   US$27.98
Pro forma net tangible book value after giving effect to the conversion of our preferred shares   US$ 1.07   US$ 1.07
Pro forma as adjusted net tangible book value after giving effect to the conversion of our

preferred shares and this offering   US$ 1.85   US$ 1.85
Amount of dilution in net tangible book value to new investors in this offering   US$ 4.41   US$ 4.41

The following table summarizes, on a pro forma as adjusted basis as of June 30, 2018, the differences between existing shareholders and the new
investors with respect to the number of ordinary shares (in the form of ADSs or shares) purchased from us, the total consideration paid and the price per
ordinary share and per ADS paid before deducting the underwriting discounts and commissions and estimated offering expenses payable by us. The total
number of ordinary shares does not include Class A ordinary shares underlying the ADSs issuable upon the exercise of the over-allotment option granted
to the underwriters.

Ordinary Shares Purchased

Total Consideration

Average
Price Per
Ordinary

Share

Average
Price Per

ADS   Number   Percent   Amount   Percent
Existing shareholders   851,041,978   84.2%   US$2,452,416,883   71.0%   US$2.88   US$2.88
New investors   160,000,000   15.8%   US$1,001,600,000   29.0%   US$6.26   US$6.26

Total   1,011,041,978   100.0%   US$3,454,016,883   100.0%

The pro forma as adjusted information discussed above is illustrative only.

67

Table of Contents

The discussion and tables above assume no exercise of any share options outstanding nor any request by holders of restricted shares to register
their vested restricted shares as of the date of this prospectus. As of June 30, 2018, there are 88,939,542 Class A ordinary shares issuable upon exercise
of outstanding share options at a weighted average exercise price of US$1.39 per share, and additional 4,869,211 Class A ordinary shares are issuable
upon requests from holders of restricted shares. To the extent that any of these options are exercised, there will be further dilution to new investors.

[…]

Basic and diluted   16,697,527   21,801,525   21,801,525   20,141,298   28,661,459   28,661,459
Net loss per share attributable to ordinary

shareholders
Basic and diluted   (210.66)   (346.84)   (52.42)   (155.43)   (350.80)   (53.01)

Note:
(1) Share-based compensation was allocated in operating expenses as follows:

   Year Ended December 31,   Six Months Ended June 30,
   2016   2017   2017   2018
   RMB   RMB   US$   RMB   RMB   US$
   (in thousands)
Research and development expenses   14,484   23,210   3,508   10,900   12,418   1,877
Selling, general and administrative expenses   62,200   67,086   10,138   24,938   93,146   14,076

Total   76,684   90,296   13,646   35,838   105,564   15,953

79

Table of Contents

The following table presents our selected consolidated balance sheet data as of December 31, 2016 and 2017 and June 30, 2018.

  As of December 31,   As of June 30,
  2016   2017   2018

   Actual   Pro Forma(1)
Pro Forma

As  Adjusted(2)
  RMB   RMB   US$   RMB   US$   RMB   US$   RMB   US$
  (in thousands, except for shares data)
Selected Consolidated

Balance Sheet Data:
Cash and cash equivalents   581,296   7,505,954   1,134,327   4,423,234   668,455   4,423,234   668,455   10,741,587   1,623,307
Restricted cash—current   —   10,606   1,603   20,092   3,036   20,092   3,036   20,092   3,036
Long-term restricted cash   15,335   14,293   2,160   36,398   5,501   36,398   5,501   36,398   5,501
Property, plant and

equipment, net   833,004   1,911,013   288,799   3,189,004   481,934   3,189,004   481,934   3,189,004   481,934
Total assets   1,770,478   10,468,034   1,581,967   10,276,097   1,552,960   10,276,097   1,552,960   16,594,450   2,507,812

Total liabilities   825,264   2,402,028   363,004   4,433,062   669,939   4,234,268   639,898   4,234,268   639,898

Total mezzanine equity   4,861,574   19,657,786   2,970,755   27,605,620   4,171,861   1,124,900   169,999   1,124,900   169,999

Total shareholders’
(deficit)/equity   (3,916,360)   (11,591,780)   (1,751,792)   (21,762,585)   (3,288,840)   4,916,929   743,063   11,235,282   1,697,915

Total shares outstanding   17,773,459   23,850,343   23,850,343   31,540,943   31,540,943   851,041,978   851,041,978   1,011,041,978   1,011,041,978

Notes:
(1) The consolidated balance sheet data as of June 30, 2018 are on a pro forma basis to give effect to the automatic conversion of all of our outstanding ordinary shares and preferred shares

into 851,041,978 ordinary shares immediately prior to the completion of this offering.
(2) The consolidated balance sheet data as of June 30, 2018 are adjusted on a pro forma basis to give effect to (i) the automatic conversion of all of our outstanding ordinary shares and

preferred shares into 851,041,978 ordinary shares immediately prior to the completion of this offering; and (ii) the sale of 160,000,000 Class A ordinary shares in the form of ADSs by